

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT MOAB PARTNERS, L.P.**

SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
LAUREN AMY ORMSBEE
JESSE L. JENSEN
WILLIAM E. FREELAND
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN
LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 554-1400

August 11, 2023

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
DUSTIN G. GRABER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE COURT’S GRANT IN <i>LEIDOS</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT GRANTING THIS PETITION	13
A. The Question Presented No Longer Warrants Review.....	13
B. This Petition Materially Differs From <i>Leidos</i>	20
C. Interlocutory Review Is Unwarranted.....	23
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	26
A. The Second Circuit’s Conclusion That Item 303 Creates A Duty To Disclose Comports With The Text Of § 10(b) And This Court’s Decisions	26
B. The Second Circuit Did Not Expand § 10(b)’s Private Right Of Action.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Oak St. Health, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1928119 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2023)	20
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	23, 25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Asay v. Pinduoduo Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3871269 (2d Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3, 4, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Brady v. Top Ships Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3553999 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. Onel v. Top Ships, Inc.</i> , 806 F. App'x 64 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Bristol Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Adient PLC</i> , 2022 WL 2824260 (2d Cir. July 20, 2022)	30
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Engine- men v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	23
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18, 30
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	28
<i>City of Warwick Mun. Emps. Pension Fund v. Rackspace Hosting, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 452051 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2019).....	17
<i>Construction Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cali- fornia v. CBS Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	17

<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 90 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Dynagas LNG Partners LP Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	17
<i>General Elec. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 844 F. App'x 385 (2d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Gordon v. Tencent Music Ent. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 9183821 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....	17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	29, 30
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	23
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2670 (2018).....	21, 23, 30
<i>J & R Mktg., SEP v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	2, 3, 29
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	1
<i>Lewis v. YRC Worldwide Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1493915 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)	17
<i>Liberty Tax, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 828 F. App'x 747 (2d Cir. 2020)	16-17
<i>Life & Fire Ins. Co. of New York v. Adams</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 573 (1835)	23
<i>Lopez v. CTPartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	17
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	22

<i>Macovski v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 460 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	20
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	4, 27, 28
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	26
<i>Municipal Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Michigan v. Pier 1 Imports, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	27
<i>Ong v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. Metz- ler Inv. Gmbh v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) ...	14, 15, 17, 28, 30
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	24, 25
<i>Roper v. Sito Mobile Ltd.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-1106-ES- MAH, ECF No. 64 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2019).....	16
<i>SCANA Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 2019 WL 1427443 (D.S.C. Mar. 29, 2019).....	18
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	24
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	3

<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	3
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Skechers USA, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	16
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023)	2
<i>Slater v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Socal Recovery, LLC v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 56 F.4th 802 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. petition</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 23-71 (U.S. July 21, 2023)	15
<i>Steamfitters' Indus. Pension Fund v. Endo Int'l</i> <i>PLC</i> , 771 F. App'x 494 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 30
<i>Sun v. Han</i> , 2:15-cv-00703-JMV-MF, ECF No. 44 (D.N.J. No. Dec. 21, 2015)	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6, 29
<i>Tempur Sealy Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 2019 WL 1368787 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2019)	17
<i>Triangle Cap. Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 988 F.3d 743 (4th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	27

<i>Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01227-ER, ECF No. 42 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2020)	16
<i>Victor Techs. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 792 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	29
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Yoshikawa v. Seguirant</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 4722982 (9th Cir. July 25, 2023).....	16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 23, 24, 29
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	3, 9, 10, 12, 23, 27, 29
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	3
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	9, 10, 12, 23
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o	10, 12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 27, 28
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	28
§ 13(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)(2)	5
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	10, 12
§ 20A, 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1.....	10, 12

17 C.F.R.:	
§ 229.10(a)(2)	5
§ 229.303 (SEC Item 303).....	1, 2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31
§ 229.303(a)(3)(ii) (2018)	5
§ 229.303(b)(2)(ii).....	5-6
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	1, 3, 4, 10, 13, 22, 26, 30
§ 240.10b-5(b) (SEC Rule 10b-5(b)).....	22
§ 240.10b-5(c) (SEC Rule 10b-5(c))	22
2d Cir. R. 32.1.1	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10	19

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures, 54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989).....	5
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information, 86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (Nov. 19, 2020).....	6, 20

OTHER MATERIALS

Lead Pls.’ Mem. of Law in Support of Unopposed Mot. for Prelim. Approval of Settlement, <i>In re SAIC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-cv- 01353-DAB, ECF No. 178 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017).....	21
---	----

Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys., 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017) (No. 16-581):

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents (Sept. 7, 2017)..... 15

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (Oct. 31, 2016).....14, 21

Reply Brief for Petitioner (Feb. 21, 2017).....21, 22
